

No. 23-1021

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARI LAKE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Georgia Republican Party, Inc.
in Support of Petitioners**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
April 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT EMPLOYED A FLAWED LEGAL STANDARD IN AFFIRMING DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS' COMPLAINT BASED ON STANDING	7
II. PETITIONERS' STANDING ALLEGATIONS HAVE BEEN VALIDATED BY AFTER-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE	16
III. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING AS CANDIDATES WHOSE RIGHT TO AN ACCURATE ELECTION HAS BEEN UNDERMINED BY ELECTION LAW VIOLATIONS.	20
IV. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING AS VOTERS WHOSE VOTES ARE DILUTED OR CAST INTO QUESTION	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article IV, Sect. 4	23
Amendment XIV	7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1653	18, 19
A.R.S. § 16-442	25
A.R.S. § 16-449(B)	17, 25
A.R.S. § 16-452(A)	11, 12
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) . . .	4, 21
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) . . .	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	21
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	21
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) . .	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	3, 26
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	3
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202368 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	22
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6, 23, 24, 26
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555
 (1992) 7, 25, 26
McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892) 21
Moore v. Ogilvie, 394 U.S. 814 (1969) 21
Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain, 490 U.S.
 826 (1989) 19
N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres, 552
 U.S. 196 (2008) 21
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 24
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 22
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 6, 21, 22
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149
 (2014) 10
Tate v. Werner Co., 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11953
 (S.D. In. 2002) 19
Texas v. Pennsylvania, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5994
 (2020) 4
Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, 2022 WI 64 15, 16
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190
 (2021) 22
Trump v. Anderson, 218 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2024) 4
Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, 983 F.3d 919
 (7th Cir. 2020) 21

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Mulroy, “Baby & Bathwater: Standing in
 Election Cases After 2020,” 126 DICKINSON
 L. REV. 9 (Fall 2021) 4, 5
